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August 11, 1999

Carl G. Godshall, D.O.
27 N. Vernon Street
P. O. Box 209
Sunbury, OH 43074

Dear Doctor Godshall:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the Report and
Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical
Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of draft Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in
regular session on August 11, 1999, including motions approving and confirming the
Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board of
Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order. Such an
appeal may be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal must
be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio
and the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the mailing
of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised

Code.
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
Anand G. G:rn,/Mg
Secretary

AGG:jam

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. Z 233 839 309
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Stephen P. Yurik, Esq. B
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED




CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of the State
Medical Board of Ohio; Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy,
State Medical Board Attorney Hearing Examiner; and excerpt of draft
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on August
11, 1999, including motions approving and confirming the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions and Proposed Order of the Hearing Examiner as the Findings
and Order of the State Medical Board of Ohio; constitute a true and complete
copy of the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board in the Matter of
Carl G. Godshall, D.O,, as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical
Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio
and in its behalf.

| ﬁ@ﬂwi

Anand G. Garg,'M.m&
Secretary
(SEAL)

AUGUST 11, 1999

Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

*

CARL G. GODSHALL, D.O. *
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio
on August 11, 1999.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Sharon W. Murphy, State Medical
Board Attorney Hearing Examiner, designated in this Matter pursuant to
R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is attached
hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and confirmation by
vote of the Board on the above date, the following Order is hereby entered on
the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The certificate of Carl G. Godshall, D.O., to practice osteopathic
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY
REVOKED. Such revocation is STAYED, and Dr. Godshall’s certificate
is SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less than two

years.

2. The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Godshall’s certificate
to practice unless all of the following minimum requirements have been
met: ‘

a. Dr. Godshall shall submit an application for reinstatement,
accompanied by appropriate fees.

b. Dr. Godshall shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio.
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c¢. Dr. Godshall shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether
there has been compliance with all the terms of this Order. The
first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on
the first day of the third month following the month in which this
Order becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or
after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly declaration
must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the fourth
month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every

third month.

d. Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Godshall
shall provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the proper licensing authority of any state or
jurisdiction in which he currently holds a license to practice.

Dr. Godshall shall also provide a copy of this Order by certified
mail, return receipt requested, at the time of application to the
proper licensing authority of any state in which he applies for
licensure or reinstatement of licensure. Further, Dr. Godshall shall
provide this Board with a copy of the return receipt as proof of
notification within thirty days of receiving that return receipt.

e. Upon submission of his application for reinstatement, Dr. Godshall
shall provide acceptable documentation of successful completion of
a course or courses dealing with professional ethics. The exact
number of hours and the specific content of the course or courses
shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its designee.
Any courses taken in compliance with this provision shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for
relicensure for the CME acquisition period(s) in which they are
completed. .

f  In the event that Dr. Godshall has not been engaged in the active
practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery for a period in excess
of two years prior to application for reinstatement, the Board may
exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code,
to require additional evidence of his fitness to resume practice.

3. Upon reinstatement, Dr. Godshall’s certificate shall be subject to the
following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a
period of at least three years:
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a. Dr. Godshall shall not request modification of the terms, conditions,
or limitations of probation for at least one year after imposition of
these probationary terms, conditions, and limitations.

b. Dr. Godshall shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery in
Ohio.

¢. Dr. Godshall shall appear in person for interviews before the full
Board or its designated representative within three months of the
date in which probation becomes effective, at three month intervals
thereafter, and upon his request for termination of the
probationary period, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason,
ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance
date as originally scheduled. Although the Board will normally
give him written notification of scheduled appearances, it is

Dr. Godshall’s responsibility to know when personal appearances
will occur. If he does not receive written notification from the
Board by the end of the month in which the appearance should
have occurred, Dr. Godshall shall immediately submit to the Board
a written request to be notified of his next scheduled appearance.

d. Dr. Godshall shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of
Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether
there has been compliance with all the conditions of probation. The
first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on
the first day of the third month fellowing the month in which
probation becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on
or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly declaration
must be received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the fourth
month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every
third month.

e. Within thirty days of reinstatement, Dr. Godshall shall provide a
copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide physician services or is receiving
training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where Dr. Godshall
has privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Godshall shall
provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with which
he applies or contracts to provide physician services, or applies for
or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where
Dr. Godshall applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.
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f  If Dr. Godshall violates probation in any respect, the Board, after
giving him notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside
the stay order and impose the permanent revocation of
Dr. Godshall’s certificate.

4. Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written
release from the Board, Dr. Godshall’s certificate will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective within thirty days of the mailing of
notification of approval by the Board.

HZ/K’ e S

Anand G. Garg, M(D.
(SEAL) Secretary

AUGUST 11, 1999
Date




L BOARD

ree E
STATE MIDCA
SRy
RN VR

99 JoL -1 A 32

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF CARL G. GODSHALL, D.O.

The Matter of Carl G. Godshall, D.O., was heard by Sharon W. Murphy, Attorney Hearing
Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio, on June 16, 1999.

INTRODUCTION

L Basis for Hearing

A

By letter dated February 10, 1999, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] notified
Carl G. Godshall, D.O, that it had proposed to take disciplinary action against his
certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio. The Board based its
action on the following allegations:

On or about September 3, 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County
Ohio, Criminal Division, Dr. Godshall pleaded guilty to one felony count of
Medicaid Fraud in violation of Section 2913.40(B), Ohio Revised Code. The
acts underlying Dr. Godshall’s plea of guilty to Medicaid Fraud occurred in the
course of Dr. Godshall’s practice between July 1, 1996, and October 1, 1997.
Dr. Godshall knowingly made, and caused to be made, false and misleading
representations to the Ohio Department of Human Services, Medicaid Division,
for use in obtaining more than five hundred dollars in reimbursement from the
Ohio Medical Assistance Program. Dr. Godshall submitted invoices to the State
of Ohio for services which were not in fact provided to the Medicaid recipients
for which Medicaid was billed, contrary to the rules and regulations of the Ohio
Medical Assistance Program and the State of Ohio.

The Board further alleged that the conduct underlying Dr. Godshall’s guilty plea
constitutes “‘publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code [and] ‘[t]he obtaining of,
or attempting to obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations
in the course of practice,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio
Revised Code.” In addition, the Board alleged that Dr. Godshall’s guilty plea
constitutes “‘[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a felony,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section
2913.40(B), Ohio Revised Code.”

Accordingly, the Board advised Dr. Godshall of his right to request a hearing in this
matter. (State’s Exhibit 1A).
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B.  On March 10, 1999, Dr. Godshall submitted a written hearing re‘qie"sf?‘ (States 0 37
Exhibit 1B).

Appearances

A.  On behalf of the State of Ohio: Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by Anne B.
Strait, Assistant Attorney General.

B.  On behalf of the Respondent: Stephen B. Yurik, Esq.

EVIDENCE EXAMINED
Testimony Heard
A. Presented by the State
Thomas K. Fluhart
B. Presented by the Respondent

1.  Carl Godshall, D.O.
2. George L. Eckert, D.O.

Exhibits Examined

Presented by the State:

A. State’s Exhibits 1A-1M: Procedural exhibits.

B.  State’s Exhibits 2 and 3: Copies of certified documents from the Frankiin County
Court of Common Pleas regarding Dr. Godshall. (Note: the pages of State’s Exhibit 2
were numbered after the hearing by the Attorney Hearing Examiner).

C.  State’s Exhibit 4: Copy of a chart reflecting patient visits and Medicaid claims
submitted by Dr. Godshall, prepared by Thomas K. Fluhart, Special Agent, Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit, Office of the Ohio Attorney General. [Note: exhibit redacted by
Attorney Hearing Examiner to exclude all references to matters outside the time
period cited in the February 10, 1999, notice of opportunity. In addition,
exhibit sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly
reviewed and considered by the Attorney Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and

Recommendation.

1. Carl G. Godshall, D.O., graduated from the Philadelphia College of Osteopathic Medicine in
1958. Thereafter, he completed a one year rotating internship at Doctors Hospital in
Columbus, Ohio. In 1959, Dr. Godshall opened a general practice in Sunbury, Ohio. He
has been practicing at that location for the last forty years. (Transcript [Tr.] at 54-58).

2. Onor about August 31, 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County Ohio,
Criminal Division, Case No. 98CR-3176, Dr. Godshall pleaded guilty to one count of
Medicaid Fraud, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.40(B), Ohio
Revised Code. The court ordered a pre-sentencing investigation, and scheduled a
sentencing hearing for December 4, 1998. (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 4). The signed
Entry of Guilty Plea was filed with the court on September 4, 1998. (St. Ex. 2 at 8).

The acts underlying Dr. Godshall’s plea of guilty to Medicaid Fraud occurred in the course
of his practice between July 1, 1996, and October 1, 1997. The Information upon which the
plea was based provided that Dr. Godshall “did knowingly make and cause to be made false
and misleading representations to the Ohio Department of Human Services, Medicaid
Division, for use in obtaining more than five hundred dollars in reimbursement from the
Ohio Medical Assistance Program, to wit: submitting invoices to the State of Ohio for
services which were not in fact provided to the Medicaid recipients for which Medicaid was
billed, contrary to the rules and regulations of the Ohio Medicaid Program and the State of

Ohio.” (St. Ex. 2 at 18-19).

On December 11, 1998, the court sentenced Dr. Godshall to six months incarceration in the
Franklin County Corrections Center. The court suspended execution of incarceration, and
ordered that Dr. Godshall pay restitution in the amount of $4,223.07 and court costs. (St.

Ex. 3).

3. As aresult of his guilty plea, Dr. Godshall has lost the privilege of receiving receive
reimbursement from the Ohio Medicaid Program. (Tr. at 64).

4. Thomas K. Fluhart testified at hearing on behalf of the State. Agent Fluhart testified that he
has served for eleven years as a Special Agent in the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit of the
Office of the Ohio Attorney General. (Tr. at 25-26). Agent Fluhart further testified that he
became involved in the investigation of Dr. Godshall when the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit
received a complaint from the Department of Human Services that Dr. Godshall had been
billing a large number of office visits for a particular patient. Agent Fluhart initiated an
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investigation of Dr. Godshall, during the course of which Agent Fluhan;qtpyig}yeq claims
submitted to the Department of Human Services by Dr. Godshall. Agent Fluhart also™ {0: 32
executed a search warrant of Dr. Godshall’s office, at which time Agent Fluhart seized
patient files, accounting records, Medicaid handbooks, and other items. Agent Fluhart also
interviewed employees at Dr. Godshall’s office. (Tr. at 27-30).

- i

As a result of the investigation, Agent Fluhart concluded that Dr. Godshall had billed the
Ohio Medicaid Program for patient visits that had not occurred. Moreover, during the
course of such billing, Dr. Godshall had falsified patient records and falsified claims.

Agent Fluhart explained that Dr. Godshall would see a patient and perform multiple
services. Dr. Godshall would then split the services provided and file two claims, for
different dates, to make it appear that the services had been rendered on two patient visits
rather than one. Accordingly, Dr. Godshall submitted claims for patient visits on dates that
he had not seen the patients. (Tr. at 38-40, 47, 49-51).

Agent Fluhart testified that his investigation of Dr. Godshall had led to the filing of criminal
charges against Dr. Godshall in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. (Tr. at 40).

5.  Dr. Godshall testified that he has treated Medicaid patients since he started his practice forty
years ago. Dr. Godshall explained that when submitting a claim to the Ohio Medicaid
Program, the physician must choose a billing code to reflect the amount and type of care
provided to the patient. Dr. Godshall stated that the billing code 99214 provides greater
reimbursement, but may be used only when the patient requires treatment involving five
systems. Dr. Godshall also stated that the billing code 99213 code is expected to be used
for a fifteen minute patient. He added that, in 1996, his office charged approximately
$45.00 for a fifteen minute patient visit, but received only $25.11 from the Medicaid

Program. (Tr. at 66, 68-69).

Dr. Godshall further explained that, in 1996 and 1997, patients often came to his office with
problems which did not fit neatly into any billing category. As an example, Dr. Godshall
cited a patient with a respiratory and an orthopedic problem. Dr. Godshall explained that a
99213 code would apply to only one of the problems. Nevertheless, the patient’s problems
would not rise to the level of a 99214. Therefore, there was no billing code which
accurately reflected the amount of service Dr. Godshall provided to a patient with two

complaints. (Tr. at 71-72).

Dr. Godshall stated that he had started billing a single patient visit as two separate visits to
more appropriately compensate him for the time he spent treating patients with multiple
complaints. As an example, Dr. Godshall stated that he had had a patient who presented
with severe bronchitis. Dr. Godshall treated the respiratory condition. Nevertheless, before
leaving the office, the patient requested refills on her maintenance medications.

Dr. Godshall stated that the patient’s previous prescriptions would have expired in three or
four days. Dr. Godshall stated that he had not wanted to refill the medications on the same
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date that he had treated the patient for bronchitis, because he wouytdothave bean igblg fo
bill the Ohio Medical Assistance Program for the work involved in refilling the prescriptions.
Dr. Godshall stated that refilling the medications “far exceeded the level of a 99213, yet it
did not rise to the level of a 99214. Therefore, Dr. Godshall tried to get the patient to
return in three or four days to get her medications refilled. However, the patient had
difficulty ambulating and had transportation problems; she refused to return to the office
within the next few days. Dr. Godshall was forced to refill her prescriptions on the same
visit that he treated her bronchitis. (Tr. at 73-75, 84-86).

As a result of such situations, Dr: Godshall began treating patients for multiple problems
during a single visit, but documenting additional visits in the patient records. Dr. Godshall
explained that he had started billing in this manner because he felt he had been doing work
for which he was not fairly compensated. (Tr. at 76, 87-89). Dr. Godshall testified that
“Very honestly, though I say I would not do it again today, I really didn’t feel I was cheating
them. I felt I did all the appropriate work.” (Tr. at 91).

When asked if a more appropriate solution would have been to stop seeing Medicaid
patients, Dr. Godshall testified that he did not feel he could have stopped seeing Medicaid
patients in his community, in part, because he is the only physician. Dr. Godshall explained
that it had been more appropriate to “restrict the amount of care that [he] could give per

[office visit].” (Tr. at 97).

Dr. Godshall stated that he now realizes that his billing procedures had been inappropriate.
Moreover, after the initiation of the investigation of his billing practices and prior to his
termination from Medicaid, Dr. Godshall changed his practice. Dr. Godshall refused to treat
more than one patient problem on a single visit. Instead, he asked the patient to pick which
problem should be treated in any one visit. Moreover, he instructed the patient to return on
other days to address the remaining problems Dr. Godshall stated that he had advised the
Medicaid patients “[L]Jook here, my license is on the line, you pick what you want to do and
that’s it. But only one.” (Tr. at 77).

6. George L. Eckert, D.O. testified at hearing on behalf of Dr. Godshall. Dr. Eckert testified
that he has retired from the practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery. Dr. Eckert stated
that he first met Dr. Godshall in 1958 when Dr. Godshall was accepted for an internship at
Doctors Hospital. Dr. Eckert continued to interact with Dr. Godshall over the years.

Dr. Eckert stated that he was very impressed with Dr. Godshall’s medical ability and his
interactions with patients. Dr. Eckert further testified that he thinks so highly of

Dr. Godshall that he would welcome Dr. Godshall as his personal physician. Moreover,
Dr. Eckert stated that he has never had reason to question Dr. Godshall’s honor or
professionalism. (Tr. at 100-107).
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7.  Dr. Godshall testified that he plans to retire in the near future. Neverthell] hewould A
rather not retire before finding a physician to take his place, and he is having difficulty 0 3 2
locating such a physician. (Tr. at 81-82). '

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On August 31, 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County Ohio, Criminal
Division, Carl G. Godshall, D.Q., pleaded guilty to one count of Medicaid Fraud, a fifth
degree felony, in violation of Section 2913.40(B), Ohio Revised Code. '

2. Asnoted in the information upon which Dr. Godshall’s guilty plea was based, the acts
underlying Dr. Godshall’s plea of guilty to Medicaid Fraud occurred in the course of
Dr. Godshall’s practice between July 1, 1996, and October 1, 1997. Dr. Godshall “did
knowingly make and cause to be made false and misleading representations to the Ohio
Department of Human Services, Medicaid Division, for use in obtaining more than five
hundred dollars in reimbursement from the Ohio Medical Assistance Program, to wit:
submitting invoices to the State of Ohio for services which were not in fact provided to
the Medicaid recipients for which Medicaid was billed, contrary to the rules and
regulations of the Ohio Medicaid Program and the State of Ohio.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.  The guilty plea of Carl G. Godshall, D.O., as set forth in Findings of Fact 1, constitutes
“[a] plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a felony,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2913.40(B), Ohio Revised
Code.

2. The conduct of Dr. Godshall which led to his guilty plea, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2,
constitutes “publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.

3. The conduct of Dr. Godshall which led to his guilty plea, as set forth in Findings of Fact 2,
constitutes “[t]he obtaining of, or attempting to obtain, money or anything of value by
fraudulent misrepresentations in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.

* * * * *

Dr. Godshall developed a scheme by which he obtained money from the Ohio Medicaid
Program to which he was not entitled under the terms of that program. In the course of doing
so, Dr. Godshall submitted fraudulent claims and falsified patient records. Dr. Godshall has
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stated that he would not again bill in such a manner. Nevertheless, his tegigmony su ge\sts that
he does not yet fully appreciate the seriousness of his conduct. In addition, there is hoA [ 33
indication that Dr. Godshall appreciates the affect of such acts of fraud on the limited funds

available for deserving recipients.

In mitigation, however, Dr. Godshall has had no previous actions against his certificate,
despite his many years of practice. Moreover, it is unlikely that Dr. Godshall will repeat such

conduct in the future.

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1.  The certificate of Carl G. Godshall, D.O., to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in
the State of Ohio shall be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. Such revocation is STAYED,
and Dr. Godshall’s certificate is SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time, but not less

than two years.

2 The Board shall not consider reinstatement of Dr. Godshall’s certificate to practice unless all
of the following minimum requirements have been met:

a.  Dr. Godshall shall submit an application for reinstatement, accompanied by
appropriate fees. -

b.  Dr. Godshall shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio.

c. Dr. Godshall shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all the
terms of this Order. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s
offices on the first day of the third month following the month in which this Order
becomes effective, provided that if the effective date is on or after the 16th day of the
month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the Board’s offices on the
first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be
received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

d.  Within thirty days of the effective date of this Order, Dr. Godshall shall provide a copy
of this Order by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper licensing
authority of any state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds a license to practice.
Dr. Godshall shall also provide a copy of this Order by certified mail, return receipt
requested, at the time of application to the proper licensing authority of any state in
which he applies for licensure or reinstatement of licensure. Further, Dr. Godshall
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shall provide this Board with a copy of the return receipt as ﬁﬁ%c’f of notification

within thirty days of receiving that return receipt. JUL -9 Al 3 3

Upon submission of his application for reinstatement, Dr. Godshall shall provide
acceptable documentation of successful completion of a course or courses dealing with
professional ethics. The exact number of hours and the specific content of the course
or courses shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its designee. Any
courses taken in compliance with this provision shall be in addition to the Continuing
Medical Education requirements for relicensure for the CME acquisition period(s) in
which they are completed.

In the event that Dr. Godshall has not been engaged in the active practice of
osteopathic medicine and surgery for a period in excess of two years prior to
application for reinstatement, the Board may exercise its discretion under Section
4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of his fitness to resume
practice.

3. Upon reinstatement, Dr. Godshall’s certificate shall be subject to the following
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least three years:

a.

Dr. Godshall shall not request modification of the terms, conditions, or limitations of
probation for at least one year after imposition of these probationary terms, conditions,
and limitations.

Dr. Godshall shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules governing the
practice of osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio.

Dr. Godshall shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its
designated representative within three months of the date in which probation becomes
effective, at three month intervals thereafter, and upon his request for termination of
the probationary period, or as otherwise requested by the Board.

If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall
be scheduled based on the appearance date as originally scheduled. Although the
Board will normally give him written notification of scheduled appearances, it is

Dr. Godshall’s responsibility to know when personal appearances will occur. If he
does not receive written notification from the Board by the end of the month in which
the appearance should have occurred, Dr. Godshall shall immediately submit to the
Board a written request to be notified of his next scheduled appearance.

Dr. Godshall shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with ali the
conditions of probation. The first quarterly declaration must be received in the
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Board’s offices on the first day of the third month following the monthin which
probation becomes effective, provided that if the effectivétate;is om or affer the 16th
day of the month, the first quarterly declaration must be received in the éﬁir@’g offices
on the first day of the fourth month following. Subsequent quarterly declarations must
be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of every third month.

Within thirty days of reinstatement, Dr. Godshall shall provide a copy of this Order to
all employers or entities with which he is under contract to provide physician services
or is receiving training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where Dr. Godshall has
privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Godshall shall provide a copy of this Order to
all employers or entities with which he applies or contracts to provide physician
services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital
where Dr. Godshall applies for or obtains privileges or appointments.

If Dr. Godshall violates probation in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice
and the opportunity to be heard, may set aside the stay order and impose the
permanent revocation of Dr. Godshall’s certificate.

4. Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced by a written release from the Board,
Dr. Godshall’s certificate will be fully restored.

This Order shall become effective within thirty days of the mailing of notification of approval by

the Board.

Sharon W. Murphy / / %

Attorney Hearing Examiner



2 State Medical Board of Ohio

77 S High Street 17th Floor & (olumbus, Ohio 43266-0313 166-3934 o Website: www.state.oh.us/med/

EXCERPT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF AUGUST 11, 1999

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Steinbergh announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders appearing on the
Board's agenda.

Dr. Steinbergh asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and considered the hearing
record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders, and any objections filed in the matters of Carl G.
Godshall, D.O.; John W. McCracken, Jr., D.O.; Sharadchandra Patel, M.D.; Saris E. Segarra, M.D.; and
Azim Shaikh, M.D.? A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Mr. Browning - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

Dr. Steinbergh asked whether each member of the Board understands that the disciplinary guidelines do not
limit any sanction to be imposed, and that the range of sanctions available in each matter runs from
dismissal to permanent revocation. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Bhati - aye
Dr. Talmage - aye
Dr. Somani - aye
Mr. Browning - aye
Ms. Noble - aye
Dr. Stienecker - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Buchan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye

In accordance with the provision in Section 4731.22(F)(2), Revised Code, specifying that no member of the
Board who supervises the investigation of a case shall participate in further adjudication of the case, the
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Secretary and Supervising Member must abstain from further participation in the adjudication of these

matters.

Dr. Steinbergh stated that if there were no objections, the Chair would dispense with the reading of the
proposed findings of fact, conclusions and orders in the above matters. No objections were voiced by

Board members present.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section of this Journal.

CARL G. GODSHALL. D.O.

DR. BHATI MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MS. MURPHY’S PROPOSED FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF CARL G. GODSHALL, D.O.
DR. SOMANI SECONDED THE MOTION.

A vote was taken on Dr. Bhati’s motion to approve and confirm:

VOTE:

The motion carried.

Mr. Albert
Dr. Bhati

Dr. Talmage
Dr. Somani
Mr. Browning
Ms. Noble
Dr. Stienecker
Dr. Agresta
Dr. Garg

Dr. Buchan
Dr. Steinbergh

- abstain
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- aye
- abstain
- aye
- abstain



February 10, 1999

Carl G. Godshall, D.O.
27 N. Vernon Street
Sunbury, OH 43074

Dear Doctor Godshall:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice osteopathic medicine
and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following
reasons:

(1) On or about September 3, 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County
Ohio, Criminal Division, you pleaded guilty to one felony count of Medicaid
Fraud in violation of Section 2913.40(B), Ohio Revised Code.

The acts underlying your plea of guilty to Medicaid Fraud occurred in the course
of your practice between July 1, 1996 and October 1, 1997. You knowingly
made, and caused to be made, false and misleading representations to the Ohio
Department of Human Services, Medicaid Division, for use in obtaining more
than five hundred dollars in reimbursement from the Ohio Medical Assistance
Program. You submitted invoices to the State of Ohio for services which were
not in fact provided to the Medicaid recipients for which Medicaid was billed,
contrary to the rules and regulations of the Medicaid Program and the State of
Ohio.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying your guilty plea, as alleged in paragraph
(1) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent,
deceptive. or misleading statement," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5). Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, vour acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying your guilty plea, as alleged in
paragraph (1) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "[t]he obtaining of. or
attempting to obtain, money or anything of value by fraudulent misrepresentations in the
course of practice," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(8), Ohio Revised Code.
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Further. your guilty plea as alleged in paragraph (1) above. constitutes “[a] plea of guilty
to. or a judicial finding of guilt of, a felony.” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(9). Ohio Revised Code to wit: Section 2913.40(B), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within
thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney. or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter. determine whether or not to limit. revoke, suspend, refuse to
register or reinstate vour certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly vours,

//
( .

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

.
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